

No. 13-1339

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN NADOLENCO  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*350 South Grand Ave.*  
*25th Floor*  
*Los Angeles, CA 90071*  
*(213) 229-5173*

DONALD M. FALK  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*Two Palo Alto Square*  
*3000 El Camino Real*  
*Palo Alto, CA 94306*  
*(650) 331-2000*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
STEPHEN C.N. LILLEY  
DANIEL E. JONES  
THOMAS P. WOLF  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. RESPONDENT CAN PREVAIL ONLY IF THE COURT ACCEPTS HIS ARGUMENT THAT VIRTUALLY EVERY STATUTORY VIOLATION QUALIFIES AS INJURY IN FACT.....	1
II. THE CONSTITUTION’S INJURY-IN-FACT REQUIREMENT IS NOT SATISFIED BY A LEGAL VIOLATION UNACCOMPANIED BY CONCRETE HARM.....	4
A. The Constitution’s Common Law Context Demonstrates That Concrete Harm Is Essential For A Dispute To Qualify As A “Case” Or “Controversy.” .....	5
B. Separation-Of-Powers Principles Limit The Judicial Power To Cases Of Concrete Harm. ....	8
C. This Court’s Decisions Make Clear That Concrete Harm Is Injury In Fact’s “Hard Floor.” .....	11
1. A legal violation cannot substitute for concrete harm. ....	11
2. This Court has never found injury in fact in the absence of concrete harm. ....	13
D. Respondent Has Not Satisfied Article III’s Concrete Harm Requirement. ....	15
1. The potential to recover statutory damages is not injury in fact. ....	15
2. The defamation analogy fails.....	18
3. The statutory violations do not otherwise satisfy the concrete harm requirement. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE FCRA SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT SUITS WITHOUT PROOF OF CONCRETE HARM.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	9
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	11
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth,</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	19, 20
<i>Carey v. Piphus,</i> 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	14, 15, 18, 20
<i>Coleman v. Miller,</i> 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	7
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,</i> 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	20
<i>Consumer Watchdog v. Wisconsin Alumni Research Found.,</i> 753 F.3d 1258 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Crittal v. Horner,</i> Hobart 219, 80 Eng. Rep. 366 (K.B. 1618).....	18
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.,</i> 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC,</i> 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Hunt v. Dowman</i> , Cro. Jac. 478, 79 Eng. Rep. 407 (K.B. 1617) .....	6
<i>I. de S. &amp; Wife v. W. de S., Y.B. Liber Assisarum</i> , 22 Edw. 3, f. 99, pl. 60 (1348 or 1349).....	6
<i>Keech v. Sandford</i> , Sel. Cas. T. King 61, 25 Eng. Rep. 223 (Ch. 1726).....	7
<i>Koropoulos v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 12, 17, 23
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> , 1 B. & Ad. 415, 109 Eng. Rep. 842 (K.B. 1830) .....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12
<i>McClurg v. Ross</i> , 5 Binn. 218 (Pa. 1812).....	18
<i>Memphis Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	13
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	14
<i>Robert Marys’s Case,</i> 9 Co. Rep. 110b, 77 Eng. Rep. 895.....	5
<i>Runkle v. Meyer,</i> 3 Yeates 518 (Pa. 1803).....	18
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,</i> 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	7, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Stone v. White,</i> 301 U.S. 532 (1937).....	8
<i>Tarnowski v. Resop,</i> 51 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 1952).....	8
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,</i> 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	20
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs. Inc.,</i> 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Watkins v. Home Dep’t,</i> [2006] UKHL 17, 2006 WL 755484 (H.L. 2006).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>	
<b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES</b>		
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>	
Fair Credit Reporting Act		
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(1) .....	2	
15 U.S.C. § 1681e .....	22	
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	3, 4	
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d).....	1	
15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a)(1)(c) .....	2	
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	2	
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1).....	2, 24	
35 U.S.C. § 311 .....	6	
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, tit. II, § 2412(b), 110 Stat. 3009-446 (1996).....		22
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, § 616, 84 Stat. 1127, 1134 (1970).....		22
12 C.F.R. § 1022.136 .....	2	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	4	
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>		
WM. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1768) .....		6, 7, 19
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1827) .....		18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF TORTS § 7 (1934).....	6
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF RESTITUTION § 1 (1937).....	8
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	10, 14
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine Of Standing As An Essential Element Of The Separation Of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	12
